injection of renewable energy assets by SPIC to the Group since its listing. The
management of clean energy assets to be acquired had been entrusted to the Company
by CPI Holding prior to the Acquisitions. The Acquisitions will further rationalise the
shareholding in and management of the assets.

D. PROPOSED FINANCING FOR THE ACQUISITIONS

The cash consideration payable by the Company to CPNE and CPINE under the Acquisition
Agreements will be funded by the Group’s internal resources and/or external debt financing.

E. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the effect of the issue of the Consideration Shares on the
shareholding structure of the Company based on the total number of issued Shares as at the
date of this announcement and assuming Completion having taken place, without taking into
account any other new Shares, if any, after the date of this announcement and prior to the
allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

Shareholders As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
the allotment and issue of

Consideration Shares

 Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

CPI Holding
(Note) 2,833,518,060 26.16 2,833,518,060 22.91

CPDL 2,662,000,000 24.57 2,662,000,000 21.52

SPIC Finance HK 392,275,453 3.62 392,275,453 3.17

CPNE 0 0 1,536,764,662 12.42

Public 4,945,592,808 45.65 4,945,592,808 39.98

Total 10,833,386,321 100.00 12,370,150,983 100.00

Note: As at the date of this announcement, CPI Holding is the beneficial owner of 2,833,518,060

Shares, representing approximately 26.16% of the total number of Shares of the Company in
issue and it also owns approximately 66.52% of the shares in CPDL.

F. INFORMATION ON THE TARGET COMPANIES

Set out below are the principal business and installed capacity in operation of the Target
Companies as at the date of this announcement:

12

No.
Target
Company Principal business

Installed
capacity in

operation
(MW)

1 Inner Mongolia
Wind Power

Wind farm development and construction and sale